

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, BAKSA AT MUSHALPUR

O R D E R

Dated, Baksa, Mushalpur the 21st day of February, 2024.

In pursuant to the Notification vide No.HC.XXXVII-05/2023/15/R.Cell dtd 30th January,2024 and on the strength of letter vide No.HC.XXXVII-05/2023/18/R. Cell dtd 5th February,2024 of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati Rakesh Sarkar, S/O Ramani Ranjan Sarkar of Vill. Kharija Dolaigaon (Part-I), Netaji Nagor, Palpara P.O. Bongaigaon under PS & Dist. Bongaigaon(Assam), is hereby appointed as Stenographer Gr.III in the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Baksa, Mushalpur in the usual pay scale of Rs.14,000 - Rs.60,500) + Grade Pay 7,400/-along with other allowances as admissible as per R.O.P. 2017.

The appointment of the above incumbent is made against the originally created post vide No.**JDJ.291/2012/115 dated 29th May,2015** issued by Dy. Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department.

Further, Rakesh Sarkar is hereby directed to join the office of the undersigned **within 07(Seven)** days from the date of receipt of the appointment order subject to furnishing Medical Fitness Certificate (in original) to be issued by the competent authority.

The expenditure is debitable under the Head of Accounts "2014-Admin. of Justice-105-Civil & Sessions Court"- 01 Salary, Non Plan(Voted).

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/- *N.U. Ahmed*District & Sessions Judge
Baksa at Mushalpur

Date: 21/02/2024

Memo No.DJ/BAK/2024/ 772-779

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Ghy.
- 2. The Registrar(Vigilance/Admin) Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Ghy.
- 3. The Accountant General(A & E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Ghy.-29.
- 4. The Treasury Officer, Baksa.
- 5. The Accountant of this office.
- 6. Rakesh Sarkar, S/O Ramani Ranjan Sarkar of Vill. Kharija Dolaigaon (Part-I), Netaji Nagor, Palpara P.O. Bongaigaon, PS & Dist. Bongaigaon(Assam)

7. The System Asstt. of this establishment. He is directed to upload this order in official website of Baksa District Judiciary.

8. Office file.

District & Sessions Judg

Baksa at Mushalpu

District & Sessions Judge Baksa Mushalpur